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Limitation of Liability 

This presentation includes partial information only with respect to the 

Company’s results for the period January-December 2021, and was prepared 

for summary and convenience purposes only. This presentation cannot serve 

as a substitute for a review of the Company’s public reports (including in the 

Company’s financial statements), which contain the complete information 

regarding the Company, before reaching any decision regarding an 

investment in the Company’s securities.

This presentation does not constitute an offer for the acquisition of the 

Company’s securities, nor a request for any such offers, and is intended for 

the delivery of information only, as part of the provision of explanations 

regarding the Company. 

This presentation is an unofficial translation from 

the Hebrew language and is intended for 

convenience purposes only. 

The binding version of the presentation is in the 
Hebrew language only. 
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Clal Insurance Enterprises Holdings

is a leading insurance and long-

term savings groups in Israel 

Assets under management: NIS 286
billion (As of the end of December 

2021), an increase of 21% compared 
with the end of December 2020

Total premiums, contributions and receipts 

with respect to investment contracts in 

January- December 2021: approximately NIS 

27.2 billion. An increase of 39% compared 

with the corresponding period last year.

Clal Insurance Company rating:

ilAA+\Stable from Standard & Poor's Maalot 

Aa1.il with stable outlook from Midroog 

About us

Operates together with approximately 

2,000 insurance agents

Platinum+ rating of Maala in the 
field of corporate responsibility

Leading in investment returns over 
time

The Company has unique activity 
in the field of mortgages and 
credit insurance
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Employs approx. 4,300 employees; since June 2019, 
there has been an 8% decrease in workforce (including 
employees added as a result of the purchase of 
Davidoff); during the said period, Clal Insurance 
workforce decreased by approx. 11.5%.



The Business Environment - Israel 
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Rate of increase of population Rate of increase in GDP per capita 

and GDP per capita in 2020 ($ thousands)

Source: World Bank, GDP per capita (current US$), information for Israel is available since 1995

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

44

39
46
32
38

41
27

64



December 2019

June 2021

Appointment of new board of 

directors for Clal Holdings, 

appointment of Mr. Haim Samet 

as Chairman

Approval of the 

company’s three-year 

strategic plan

December 2020

Clal Holdings is becoming a 

company without a control 

shareholder

March 2021

Leading in investments returns  

campaign for study and pension 

funds

February 2020

May 2021

Launch of Clal’s button app –

emergency services for the 

company's customers in a variety 

of areas

Setting up a customer unit that will be in 

charge of all online and digital sales 

activity of the company, including the 

provision of digital tools to the agents 

channel, strategic collaborations and direct 

customers

Purchase of 14% of the digital 

insurance agency WOBI

Clal Holdings injected additional 

Tier 1 capital of NIS 450 million to 

Clal Insurance

October 2020

February 2021

Purchase all of the shares of 

Davidoff Pension Arrangements

Launch of smart managers

insurance product – Managers

FIRST

May 2021

Principal Milestones
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June 2021

July 2021

Midroog changes the rating outlook of Clal 

Insurance from Negative to Stable

S&P Maalot changes the forecast of Clal 

Insurance from Negative to Stable

Winning the “Platinum+” rating 

in the Maala ESG Corporate 

Responsibility Index for the second 

time in a row

Reporting a solvency ratio of 152%

in Clal Insurance (subject to the 

distribution provisions)

June 2021

Launch of a new language for the brand 

with the tag line “Be Happy that you are 

with Clall”

Double win in the service survey 

from the Chamber of insurance 

agents – non-life insurance and 

pension

Successful IPO of Michlol 

and successful raising of tier 2  

capital totaling NIS 400 million 

Appointment of new board of 

directors for Clal Insurance

August 2021 August 2021 September 2021

November 2021

October 2020

December 2021 December 2021 January 2021

Winning Adif’s Insurance for 2021 in 

the long term savings category, cross-

segment innovation, and innovation in the 

non-life insurance segment

Recycling of Tier 2 capital while 

extending average duration and 

reducing costs

Successful capital raising of Clal 

Holdings totaling NIS 500 million



70.5%

Shares which ae held by Alrov 
Real Estate and Hotels Ltd.

Shareholders1

Shares which are held by
Phoenix Holdings Ltd.

Shares which are held by Harel 
Insurance Investments & 
Financial Services Ltd. 

Shares which are held by 
the public and listed for 
trade on the Tel Aviv Stock 
Exchange

1. To the best of the company’s knowledge, in accordance with information delivered to it to date. Shareholders presented have 5% stake or more.

15.0%

7.4%

7.1%
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Comprehensive Income After Tax Attributable to Shareholders* 
(NIS Millions)

Return on 
Equity**

*    In the year 2019 the comprehensive income was restated due to retrospective application of the Capital Markets, Insurance and Savings Authority’s circular regarding the  

“review provision with respect to the liability adequacy”.

**  Return on Equity In annual terms - return on equity is calculated on the basis of profit for the period attributable to the Company's shareholders, divided by equity at the  

beginning of the period attributable to the Company's shareholders. The profit used for the calculation of the quarterly return on equity is calculated by multiplying by four the   
quarterly profit.

7

10.6%1.8% 22.3% 21.6%48.6%

1,402

602

89

395

682

10-12.202020202019 10-12.20212021



370

1,143

49 112 175 193 239

620
832

2,068

10-12/2020

10-12/2021

2020

2021

Comprehensive Income Before Tax by Segments 
(NIS Millions)

Long-term savings Non-life insurance Health insurance Other and operations 

which were not allocated 

to segments

Total

8

594
420

48 22 28

(13)

343

126

1,014

556



Non-Life Insurance | Comprehensive Income Before Tax
(NIS Millions)

Motor property Property 

and others

Liabilities and 

others

Credit insurance TotalCompulsory motor
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10-12/2020

10-12/2021

2020

2021

30

(21)

12

(45)

7 12

(15)

64

15 12

48

22

34

(24)

55

(35)

45
78

(114)

52
29 41 49

112



Total Capital 
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12.202012.2019

152%
163%

Solvency Ratio

Includes transitional measures2

Total Capital Attributable to Company Shareholders1 (NIS Millions)

1.  In the years 2018-2019 total capital was restated due to retrospective application of the Capital Markets, Insurance and Savings Authority’s circular regarding the  

“review provision with respect to the liability adequacy”.

2.  The data includes the impact of material capital actions occurring in the period between the calculation date and the publication date of the Company’s economic solvency ratio report

12.2018 12.2019 12.2020 12.2021

7,725

6,299

5,698

4,989



Life insuranceNon-life insurancePension Provident Health insurance

Gross Premiums Earned, Contributions and Receipts with 
respect to investment contracts (NIS Millions)
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10-12.202110-12.2020 20212020

3,971

1,900

724

645

360

326

1,896

1,614

1,282

566

8,232

5,050

12,421

7,313

2,804

2,471

1,406

1,296

6,934

6,308

3,614

2,115

27,178

19,501



Life insuranceNon-life insurancePension Provident Health insurance

Gross Premiums Earned, Contributions and Receipts with 
respect to investment contracts (NIS Millions)
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2,100 
1,594 1,718 1,900 

2,373 
3,052 3,025

3,971 
592 

599 635 645 
659 

703 719

724 

336 

316 318 326 
332 

346 369 

360 

1,569 

1,485 
1,640 1,614 

1,559 

1,671 1,808 

1,896 

609 

455 
484 

566
621 

803 
908 

1,282 

5,206 

4,448 
4,797 5,050

5,543 

6,574 6,828 

8,232

1-3.20211-3.2020 4-6.20214-6.2020 7-9.2020 10-12.2020 7-9.2021 10-12.2021

8% 6%
9%

19%

4%
21%



Assets under Management
(NIS Billions)

Nostro Pension ProvidentInvestment-linked insurance 

contracts and investment contracts
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31.12.202131.12.202031.12.201931.12.201831.12.201731.12.2016

958073666458

35
3332323130

107

87
78

6662
54

49

37
37

3334
34

286

237
220

197191
177



Rate of total expenses and 
commissions in relation to premiums, 
contributions and proceeds in respect 

of investment contracts

Rate of total expenses and 
commissions in relation to 
average managed assets

Rate of total general and administrative expenses, 
marketing expenses and commissions 
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202120202019 202120202019

11.0%

14.7%15.0%

1.14%

1.25%

1.39%



Rate of total expenses in relation to 
premiums, contributions and 

proceeds in respect of investment 
contracts

Rate of total expenses in 
relation to average managed 

assets

Rate of total general and administrative expenses*

15

202120202019 202120202019

7.0%

9.2%9.3%

0.73%

0.79%

0.86%

*    Including marketing and claim settlement expenses



Leading Investments
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Leading in Investment Returns
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Leading in Returns Campaign
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Clal Insurance and finance is ranked first in pension returns for one, three, five and ten 

years in the general track, and ranked first in study funds returns for one and three years



Leading in Innovation - Service
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Launching a team of expert Bots, which are based on real-life employees that were 
integrated into the bot itself, and provide response in a range of areas: pension and 
provident, life insurance, health and travel insurance, non-life insurance and claims.
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Clal Insurance and Finance has won Adif and Insurance and Finance Reporters’ Rating 
for 2021 with three leading products in the following categories: The move of the year 
in the long term saving segment, cross- segment innovation, and innovation in the 
non-life insurance segment.

Adif’s Winners



Yoram Nave

CEO

Haim Samet 

Chairman

Statements of the CEO and Chairman 
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I am proud to present Clal Insurance and Finance’s best annual results since it was founded. This year we recorded a 

post-tax comprehensive income of NIS 1,402 million, compared with post-tax comprehensive income of NIS 602 

million in 2020, a significant increase of NIS 800 million!

In 2021, we continued improving our results from underwriting activities and became a leading company in growth 

and increased efficiency, exceeding our strategic plan targets by far. We continue being leaders in investment returns

to members; this leading position is translated into growth and into positive and impressive net transfers in the 

pension and provident area. As a result, Company’s assets under management is consistently on the increase, reaching 

records numbers of NIS 286 billion in 2021 – a 21% increase compared with 2020.

Clal Insurance and Finance has improved in all of its operational parameters; it is leading in the Capital Markets 

Authority’ customer services indexes, as well as in the ratings of the Association of Insurance Agents in Israel in all 

areas of insurance and finance.

In 2021, Clal made significant business moves in the holding company – purchase of all shares of Davidoff, purchase of 

shares in Wobi, and the issuance of Michlol. In the second half of 2021 we successfully raised and recycled tier 2 capital 

in Clal Insurance, alongside a capital raising of approx. USD 0.5 billion in Clal Holdings at the beginning of 2022, that 

will allow us to consider business opportunities in line with the targets and the Company’s strategic plan.

I am pleased to note that we end 2021 with total equity attributable to Company’s shareholders totaling NIS 7,725 

million (excluding thr capital raising) – a NIS 1.4 billion increase compared to total capital in 2020. This is an impressive 
increase of 23%.

The excellent annual results give a great boost for our teams of Company employees, agents, management and Board of 

Directors; those results are the result of hard collaborative work, thanks to which the trend of improvement in the activities 

of Clal Insurance and Finance continues.

This year, the Company also completed a capital raising that significantly enhanced its capital base and will allow 

significant strategic moves.

We will continue our intensive work towards achieving our joint goals in accordance with the Company’s strategic plan.

.



Thank You!


